-Past due (Gross amount) 96.648 44.060 3.279 -
-Impairment (96.193) (38.346) (3.279) -
-Collateralized or guaranteed part of net value 1.993 7.386 - -

(*) Tax and other legal receivables are not included.

90 S a b a n c ı  H o l d i n g  2 0 1 1  ANN   U AL   R E P O R T

HACI ÖMER SABANCI HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL are expressed in thousands

unless otherwise indicated.)

33.1.1.5 	 Value at Risk

Stress tests provide an indication of the potential size of losses that could arise in extreme conditions. The stress tests carried out
by Risk Management, also indicated in the Market Risk Policy of Akbank, include interest rate stress testing. The results of the stress
tests are reviewed by the Assets and Liabilities Committee. As at 31 December 2011 and 2010, assuming that all other variables
are constant, and TL and foreign currency interest rates vary in an interval of +1% and -1%, the profit before tax and other reserves
excluding tax effect of the Group would change as the following:

Impact on income Impact on other reserves
Change in interest rates 2011 2010 2011 2010
(+) 1% (210.752) (112.228) (528.311) (605.690)
(-) 1% 212.386 108.512 562.100 701.592

Akbank considers foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk as two significant factors of market risk. Market risk is measured by two
method named as “Inherent method” and “Standard method”.

According to the “inherent method”, the market risk related to the trading portfolio is measured through the Value at Risk (VaR)
approach, which takes into consideration diverse risk factors. To calculate the VaR, the Bank uses the variance-covariance, historical
simulation and Monte Carlo simulation methods. The software used for this purpose is able to make calculations based on forward
efficiency curves and volatility models. The VaR model is based on the assumption of a 99% confidence interval and a 10-day